

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EXXON SHIPPING CO. and  
EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION  
OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS AND THE  
INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
GLEN H. SPAIN  
Northwest Regional Director  
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF  
FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS  
AND THE INSTITUTE FOR  
FISHERIES RESOURCES  
PO Box 11170  
Eugene, OR 97440-3370  
(541) 689-2000

AMY J. WILDERMUTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH  
S. J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW  
332 South 1400 East,  
Room 101  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0730  
(801) 581-6833

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Just as With Land-Based Torts, Punitive Damages May Be Imposed Under Mari- time Law When a Managerial Agent Acts Recklessly.....	11
A. Modern Maritime Communications and Contact with Shore.....	14
B. Modern Maritime Cargo.....	19
C. The Rule Applied in This Case Is Fair to All Maritime Businesses .....	23
D. Punitive Damages Under Maritime Law for Reckless Acts of a Managerial Agent Will Not Threaten Maritime Business.....	25
II. This Particular Punitive Damage Award Is Permissible Under Maritime Law.....	29
III. The Clean Water Act Poses No Bar To Impos- ing Punitive Damages In This Case.....	32
A. The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Exxon’s Belated Attempt to Claim Clean Water Act Preemption As Untimely .....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. There Is No Merit to Exxon’s Clean Water Act Preemption Defense.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.D.E. Inc. v. Louis Joliet Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 395 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>American Federal Group, Ltd. v. Rothenberg</i> , 136 F.3d 897 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydro Level Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	13
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	3, 22
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	35
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	33
<i>Commercial Molasses Corp. v. New York Tank Barge Corp.</i> , 314 U.S. 104 (1941) .....	28
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	30, 32
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943) .....	28
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Exxon Co. U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Airport Depot Diner</i> , 120 F.3d 166 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>GMAC v. Froelich</i> , 273 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. of Hartford v. Southern Pacific</i> , 273 U.S. 207 (1927).....	28
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 685 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	37
<i>Kimble v. Hosoo</i> , 439 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	28
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	30
<i>Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927).....	31
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	30
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	3
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(1) (2002).....	38
33 U.S.C. § 2718 (2002).....	27
46 U.S.C. §§ 30501-35012 (2002) .....	28
49 C.F.R. § 173.1 (2007).....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....	34, 35
FED. R. CIV. P. 16 .....	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 50 .....	36
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. REP. NO. 101-94 (1989), <i>reprinted at</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722.....	5
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1465 – To Establish Limita- tions on Liability for Damages Resulting from Oil Pollution, To Establish a Fund for the Payment of Compensation for such Dam- ages, and for Other Purposes Before Sub- comm. on Coast Guard and Navigation, House Comm. on Merch. Marine &amp; Fisheries, 101st Cong. 187 (May 11, 1989) .....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Pending Oil Spill Legislation, Hearing on S. 686, S. 1066, and S. 1223 Before Subcomm. on Envtl. Prot., Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works, 101st Cong. 128 (July 21, 1989).....</i>	<i>26</i>
135 Cong. Rec. H8133 (Nov. 8, 1989).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ROBERT GREENHALGH ALBION, THE RISE OF NEW YORK PORT (1939) .....	19
EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY, EMSA ACTION PLAN FOR HNS POLLUTION PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE (2007) .....	21, 22
EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL TRUSTEE COUNCIL, HERRING RESTORATION STEERING COMMITTEE BACKGROUND AND STATUS REPORT (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/HerringCommittee-ExecSummary.pdf">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/HerringCommittee-ExecSummary.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL TRUSTEE COUNCIL, UPDATE ON INJURED RESOURCES AND SERVICES (2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/2006IRSUpdate.pdf">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/2006IRSUpdate.pdf</a> .....	8, 31
EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL TRUSTEE COUNCIL, EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL RESTORATION PLAN (1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Policies/restplan.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Policies/restplan.cfm</a> .....	7
IRVING E. FANG, A HISTORY OF MASS COMMUNICATION: SIX INFORMATION REVOLUTIONS (1997) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STEPHEN E. FLYNN ET AL., NAVIGATING THE UNCERTAIN WATERS OF THE 21ST CENTURY: THE ROLE OF NEW TECHNOLOGIES IN BUILDING A COMPETITIVE AND SECURE MARITIME INFRASTRUCTURE (1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ion.org/ionsite/search/view_abstract.cfm?jp=p&amp;idno=1231">http://www.ion.org/ionsite/search/view_abstract.cfm?jp=p&amp;idno=1231</a> .....	16
L.S. HOWETH, HISTORY OF COMMUNICATIONS: ELECTRONICS IN THE UNITED STATES NAVY (1963), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://earlyradiohistory.us/1963hw.htm">http://earlyradiohistory.us/1963hw.htm</a> .....	14
JOHN J. KIRCHER AND CHRISTINE M. WISEMAN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES: LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 2000) .....	12
WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS (rev. vol. 2001) .....	23
INTERNATIONAL MARINE ORGANIZATION, IMO AND DANGEROUS GOODS AT SEA (1996).....	19, 20, 21
JONATHAN L. RAMSEUR, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, OIL SPILLS IN U.S. COASTAL WATERS (2007) .....	5, 22, 30
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, 5 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. 3D (2007) .....	34, 35
UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, ADEQUACY OF PREPARATION AND RESPONSE TO THE EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL (1989) .....	5, 6
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2006) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979) .....	12, 29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Danielle Droitsch, <i>Muddy Waters: Clarifying the Line Between Public and Private Recovery of Natural Resource Damages</i> , VT. J. ENTVL. LAW (1998), <a href="http://www.vjel.org/essays/roscoe98a.html">http://www.vjel.org/essays/roscoe98a.html</a> .....	21
Edgar Gold, <i>Vessel Traffic Regulation: The Interface of Maritime Safety and Operational Freedom</i> , 14 J. MAR. L. & COM. 1 (1983) .....	18
Richard E. Thorne and Gary L. Thomas, <i>Herring and the “Exxon Valdez” oil spill: an investigation into historical data conflicts</i> , 65 ICES J. OF MARINE SCIENCE 44 (2007).....	9
Jeffrey W. Short et al., <i>Slightly Weathered Exxon Valdez Oil Persists in Gulf of Alaska Beach Sediments After 16 Years</i> , 41 ENVIRON. SCI. TECHNOL. 1245 (2007) .....	7
Peter MacKay, <i>The Song Remains the Same</i> , THE HAZARDOUS CARGO BULL., Jan. 1, 2005 .....	20
Colin Nickerson, <i>For Ships, End of the Dotted (and Dashed) Line</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Jan. 31, 1999, at A1.....	15
European Space Agency, <i>Low Cost Internet Access at Sea</i> , Apr. 19, 2006, <a href="http://www.esa.int/esaTE/SEMMAWNFGLE_index_0.html">http://www.esa.int/esaTE/SEMMAWNFGLE_index_0.html</a> .....	15
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>History</i> , <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/History/PWSmap.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/History/PWSmap.cfm</a> .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>History</i> , <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/History/excerpt.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/History/excerpt.cfm</a> .....	6
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>History FAQ</i> , <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/history/faq.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/history/faq.cfm</a> .....	5, 30
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>Injured Resources and Services</i> , <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Publications/injuredresources.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Publications/injuredresources.cfm</a> .....	6, 7, 31
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>Lingering Oil</i> , <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Habitat/lingering.cfm">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Habitat/lingering.cfm</a> .....	6, 30
United States Coast Guard, <i>Vessel Traffic Services</i> , <a href="http://www.navcen.uscg.gov/mwv/vts/vts_home.htm">http://www.navcen.uscg.gov/mwv/vts/vts_home.htm</a> .....	16
<a href="http://maritimematters.com/shipcams.html">http://maritimematters.com/shipcams.html</a> .....	17
